is allowed to keep a portion of the taxes to help cover the administrative costs of collecting the
taxes before remitting to the county. However, the revenues associated with administration of
county taxes shall be removed and recorded below the line, because the revenues are not
associated with the provision of utility service. Additionally, on an individual system basis,
Commission-ordered adjustments to the miscellaneous revenues shall reflect the appropriate
allocation between water and wastewater based on ERCs.

We considered OPC's argument for the inclusion of the billing determinants of Mytile
Lake Hills in test year revenues. However, it is appropriate to impute these billing detem1inants
into test year revenues because the corresponding expenses were not included in operation and
maintenance expenses.

The Utility's requested and Commission approved test year revenues, by system, are
shown below in Tables 36 for water and Table 37 for wastewater.

ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0361-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 20 160101 -WS
PAGE 131

Table 36
T tY W t R b S t es ear a er evenues •Y ~ys em

Comm. Comm. Utility
Approved Approved Comm. Adjusted

Service Miscellaneous Approved Test Year
System Revenues Revenues Total Test Revenues

Year
Revenues

Cypress Lakes $355,650 $2,225 $357,875 $358,028

Labrador $303,918 $1,323 $305,24 1 $305,241
Lake Placid $69,282 $231 $69,513 $69,370
LUST $5,422,420 $62,234 $5,484,654 $5,484,612

-
Pennbrooke $375,133 $1,729 $376,862 $382,225
San lando $4,594,779 $24,561 $4,619,340 $4,632,114
UIF-Marion $206,120 $2,295 $208,415 $208,417
UlF-Orange $114,317 $2,775 $117,092 $117,093
UIF-Paseo $993,892 $14,782 $ 1,008.674 $902,828
UIF-Pinellas $156,867 $1,248 $158,115 $158,115
UIF- Seminole $1,014,874 $16,937 $1,031,811 $1,031,571
TOTAL $13,607,252 Sl30,340 $13,737,592 $13,649,614

Table 37
T tY W t t R b s t es ear as ewa er evenues •Y ys em

Corum. Comm. Comm. Utility
Approved Approved Approved Adjusted Test

Service Miscellaneous Total Test Year
System Revenues Revenues Year Revenues

Revenues
Cypress Lakes $657,692 $2,756 $660,448 $660,639
Eagle Ridge $1,148,868 $ 1,735 $ 1,150,603 $1 '168,925
Labrador $633,312 $966 $634,278 $639,372
Lake Placid $72,621 $2 10 $72,831 $72,690
Longwood $799,122 $9,691 $808,813 $808,813
LUSI $2,296,655 $9,073 $2,305,728 $2,305,688
Mid-County $1.787,087 $2,121 $1,789,208 $1,790,020
Penn brooke $511,099 $1,440 $512,539 $5 18, 121
Sandal haven S I, 158.784 $3,313 $1,162,097 $1,196.788
San lando $4,039,708 $ 18,954 $4,058,662 $4,075,542
Tierra Verde $996,212 $0 $996,212 $996,2 12
UJF-Seminole $840,387 $3,176 $843,563 $840,136
UIF-Pasco $506,565 $2,166 $508,731 $508,738
UIF- Marion $47,984 $295 $48,279 $48,279
TOTAL $15,496,096 $55,896 $15,551,992 $15,629,963

Comm.
Approved

Adjustment

($ 153)
$0

$143
$42

($5,363)
($12,774)

($2)
($1)

$105,846
so

$240
$87,978

Comm.
Approved

Adjustment

($191)
($ 18,322)

($5,094)
$ 141

$0
$40

($812)
($5,582)

($34,691}
($16,880)

$0
$3,427

($7)
$0

($77,971)

ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0361-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 132

CONCLUSION

Based on the above, we fmd the appropriate test year revenues for UIF's water and
wastewater systems are $13,737,592 and $15,551,992, respectively.

B. AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS TO NET OPERATING .I NCOME

We next review whether adjustments are appropriate to the Utility's operating expense to